

//1//

03.11.2023

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Sh. Lajpat Rai, Ld. Counsel for accused alongwith
accused Ajay @ Gugla.

Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi for accused Rishabh,
Rohit and Deepak @ Rohit alongwith accused
Deepak

PW Naveen present, discharged unexamined.

At this stage an application u/s. 439 CrPC for
seeking bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Rishabh.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rishabh argued that all
public witnesses have been examined and except the present
accused/applicant, all other three accused persons are on bail. He
undertakes that accused is ready to abide all terms and conditions
imposed by this court and will not jump the bail.

On the other hand, Ld. APP opposed the same.

It is noted that accused Rishabh has defaulted only
once in his interim bail. In the interest of justice and on the
ground of parity, the accused namely Rishabh is admitted to bail
on furnishing of personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees
Twenty Five Thousand Only) with one surety in the like amount
subject to following conditions:-

- I. The applicant/accused shall regularly appear in the
court during trial of the case;
- II. He shall not tamper with the evidence; and
- III. He shall not contact the complainant, or any
prosecution witnesses and shall not pressurize them,

//2//

induce them or extend any kind of threat to them.

The observations made while disposing off the present application shall not tantamount to the expressions on the merits of the case.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, to inform the applicant/accused.

At request, copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as the IO.

Issue notice to SHO, Karol Bagh to appear alongwith FSL result on 18.01.2024.

(PAWAN SINGH RAJAWAT)
ASJ-02, Central, THC
Delhi/03.11.2023