

IA No. 04/2026
SC No. 773/2019
STATE Vs. Rishab
FIR No. 495/2018
PS Karol Bagh

01.06.2026

This is an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against accused/applicant Rohit.

Present : Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mohd. Danish, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant Rohit.

Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant submits that accused could not appear before this Court on last date of hearing due to some misconception. He submits that accused had no intention of not appearing before this Court on the said date. He submits that accused will remain careful in future.

I have heard the submission and perused the record.

The proceedings in the case were effected due to non appearance of accused. However, keeping in view the submissions made, NBWs issued against the accused are hereby cancelled subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1000/- .

The cost has been paid by the accused. The receipt of the same is taken on record. Accused is warned to be careful in future. It is made clear that if such conduct is repeated in future, NBWs against the accused may not be cancelled.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given Dasti to the accused/applicant.

Copy of this order be sent to PS Karol Bagh for intimation.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :01.06.2026